HOUSE No. 3024

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Brian W. Murray

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to a certain property tax exemption for the elderly.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
Brian W. Murray	10th Worcester	1/27/2021
Hannah Kane	11th Worcester	2/16/2021
Brian M. Ashe	2nd Hampden	2/16/2021
Steven S. Howitt	4th Bristol	2/16/2021
David K. Muradian, Jr.	9th Worcester	2/18/2021
Patricia A. Haddad	5th Bristol	2/19/2021
Timothy R. Whelan	1st Barnstable	2/22/2021
Michael O. Moore	Second Worcester	2/23/2021
Carmine Lawrence Gentile	13th Middlesex	2/24/2021
David Allen Robertson	19th Middlesex	2/25/2021

HOUSE No. 3024

By Mr. Murray of Milford, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3024) of Brian W. Murray and others relative to a certain property tax exemption for the elderly. Revenue.

[SIMILAR MATTER FILED IN PREVIOUS SESSION SEE HOUSE, NO. 3790 OF 2019-2020.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-Second General Court (2021-2022)

An Act relative to a certain property tax exemption for the elderly.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- SECTION 1. Section 5 of chapter 59 of the General Laws is hereby amended by striking
- out, in line 1346, as appearing in the 2016 Official Edition, the figure "\$20,000" and inserting in
- 3 place thereof the following figure: \$30,000.
- 4 SECTION 2. Said section 5 of said chapter 59 is hereby further amended by striking out,
- 5 in line 1347, as so appearing, the figure "\$30,000" and inserting in place thereof the following
- 6 figure: \$40,000.
- 7 SECTION 3. Said section 5 of said chapter 59 is hereby further amended by striking out,
- 8 in line 1349, as so appearing, the figure "\$40,000" and inserting in place thereof the following
- 9 figure: \$50,000.

- SECTION 4. Said section 5 of said chapter 59 is hereby further amended by striking out,
- in line 1350, as so appearing, the figure "\$55,000" and inserting in place thereof the following
- 12 figure:- \$65,000.